REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICIAL GAZETTE

S.I. 100 of 2022

PREVENTION OF TERRORISM ACT

(Cap 179)

Prevention of Terrorism (Implementation of United Nations Security Council Resolutions on suppression of Terrorism) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 42(2) of the Prevention of Terrorism Act, 2004 (Cap.179), the Minister responsible for Internal affairs makes the following regulations —

Citation

1. Prevention of Terrorism (Implementation of United Nations Security Council Resolutions on suppression of Terrorism) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022.

Amendments to SI 39 of 2015

2. Regulation 8 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Implementation of United Nations Security Council Resolutions on suppression of Terrorism) Regulations is amended in sub regulation (1) by the deletion of "working" and substitution of "calendar".

MADE this day 23rd of September, 2022.

ERROL FONSEKA MINISTER OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS